

Court on its own motion Vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWPIL No. 123 of 2024

21.12.2024 Present Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

Looking into the seriousness of the allegations made in this petition, we deem it appropriate to appoint Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curiae. Registry to supply complete paper book to him.

Issue notice. Mr. Sidharth Jalta, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Reply be filed within one week.

List on **30.12.2024**.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge.

December 21, 2024
(hemlata)