

(Item D-25)

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. and others.

CWPIL No.123 of 2024

03.12.2025

Present: Mr.Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr.Abhinav M. Goel, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mr.Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for the respondents-State.
Mr.Mukul Sood, Advocate for the respondent-MC.

Learned senior counsel submits that Municipal Corporation, Shimla and HPPWD would be necessary parties, in view of the stand taken by respondents No.1 to 3 in the reply.

Accordingly, Municipal Corporation, Shimla through its Commissioner and the Secretary (PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh are impleaded as respondents No.4 and 5 respectively in the present petition. Necessary corrections be made accordingly.

Notice. Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr.Mukul Sood, Advocate accept notice on behalf of the newly added respondents. They pray for time to file reply.

To come up on 27th February, 2026.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

December 03, 2025
(naveen)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge